

WEST COMMERCIAL AVENUE (SECTION 4 & 5) IMPROVEMENTS AND 2019 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF MOONACHIE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. MO-434

BID DATE: April 14, 2020

Time 10:00 a.m.

Frank A. Macchione Construction, Inc. 141 Central Avenue Rochelle Park, NJ 07662 201-652-0694 201-291-8822 F	DLS Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004 973-661-4118 973-661-4199 F	Smith-Sondy Asphalt Construction Co., Inc. 150 Anderson Avenue Wallington, NJ 07057 973-777-7833 973-777-7580 F	AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011 973-772-9292 973-772-9222 F	4 Clean-Up, Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047 201-271-0042 201-271-0118 F	Mark Paving Co., Inc. 77 Cutters Dock Road Woodbridge, NJ 07095 201-998-3218 732-791-1535 F
--	---	---	---	---	---

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	BASE BID														
1	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	15	\$0.01	\$0.15	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$1.00	\$15.00
2	Drum	UNIT	35	\$0.01	\$0.35	\$1.00	\$35.00	\$1.00	\$35.00	\$10.00	\$350.00	\$1.00	\$35.00	\$1.00	\$35.00
3	Traffic Cone	UNIT	75	\$0.01	\$0.75	\$1.00	\$75.00	\$0.10	\$7.50	\$7.00	\$525.00	\$1.00	\$75.00	\$1.00	\$75.00
4	Construction Signs	SF	200	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$11.00	\$2,200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00
5	NO ITEM														
6	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00
7	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
8	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	14,600	\$3.80	\$55,480.00	\$4.25	\$62,050.00	\$4.27	\$62,342.00	\$3.70	\$54,020.00	\$4.50	\$65,700.00	\$4.86	\$70,956.00
9	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	415	\$1.00	\$415.00	\$1.00	\$415.00	\$4.27	\$1,772.05	\$27.00	\$11,205.00	\$23.25	\$9,648.75	\$158.10	\$65,611.50
10	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	2,155	\$82.00	\$176,710.00	\$78.00	\$168,090.00	\$83.15	\$179,188.25	\$82.00	\$176,710.00	\$84.00	\$181,020.00	\$82.89	\$178,627.95
11	Tack Coat	Gal.	2,195	\$0.01	\$21.95	\$1.00	\$2,195.00	\$0.02	\$43.90	\$2.00	\$4,390.00	\$0.01	\$21.95	\$6.00	\$13,170.00
12	Prime Coat	Gal.	65	\$0.01	\$0.65	\$1.00	\$65.00	\$0.02	\$1.30	\$1.00	\$65.00	\$0.01	\$0.65	\$6.00	\$390.00
13	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	18	\$0.01	\$0.18	\$1.00	\$18.00	\$7.65	\$137.70	\$1.00	\$18.00	\$50.00	\$900.00	\$300.00	\$5,400.00
14	Curb Piece	UNIT	2	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$7.65	\$15.30	\$375.00	\$750.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$360.00	\$720.00
15	Reconstructed Inlet, Type A, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$378.26	\$378.26	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$7.65	\$7.65	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,970.00	\$1,970.00
16	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$7.65	\$7.65	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,350.00	\$2,350.00
17	Cleaning Drainage Structure	UNIT	1	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$190.00	\$190.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$650.00	\$650.00
18	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	165	\$70.00	\$11,550.00	\$80.00	\$13,200.00	\$81.30	\$13,414.50	\$85.00	\$14,025.00	\$82.00	\$13,530.00	\$67.00	\$11,055.00
19	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	45	\$75.00	\$3,375.00	\$85.00	\$3,825.00	\$89.60	\$4,032.00	\$95.00	\$4,275.00	\$95.00	\$4,275.00	\$87.00	\$3,915.00
20	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	30	\$0.01	\$0.30	\$35.00	\$1,050.00	\$72.60	\$2,178.00	\$37.00	\$1,110.00	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$63.00	\$1,890.00
21	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	4.5	\$200.00	\$900.00	\$200.00	\$900.00	\$190.00	\$855.00	\$180.00	\$810.00	\$500.00	\$2,250.00	\$150.00	\$675.00
22	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	535	\$30.00	\$16,050.00	\$36.00	\$19,260.00	\$48.50	\$25,947.50	\$36.00	\$19,260.00	\$40.00	\$21,400.00	\$40.00	\$21,400.00
23	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	L.F.	6,460	\$1.00	\$6,460.00	\$0.75	\$4,845.00	\$0.73	\$4,715.80	\$1.20	\$7,752.00	\$0.65	\$4,199.00	\$0.65	\$4,199.00
24	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	6.25	\$40.00	\$250.00	\$40.00	\$250.00	\$41.00	\$256.25	\$65.00	\$406.25	\$36.00	\$225.00	\$36.00	\$225.00
25	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	8	\$0.01	\$0.08	\$40.00	\$320.00	\$45.00	\$360.00	\$40.00	\$320.00	\$15.00	\$120.00	\$100.00	\$800.00
26	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	40	\$0.01	\$0.40	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$11.25	\$450.00	\$1.50	\$60.00	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$1.00	\$40.00
27	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	40	\$0.01	\$0.40	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$0.50	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$1.00	\$40.00
28	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	21	\$0.01	\$0.21	\$25.00	\$525.00	\$30.00	\$630.00	\$35.00	\$735.00	\$1.00	\$21.00	\$25.00	\$525.00
29	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	6	\$0.01	\$0.06	\$25.00	\$150.00	\$10.00	\$60.00	\$36.00	\$216.00	\$1.00	\$6.00	\$25.00	\$150.00
30	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	425	\$0.01	\$4.25	\$1.00	\$425.00	\$1.00	\$425.00	\$0.15	\$63.75	\$1.00	\$425.00	\$10.00	\$4,250.00
	TOTAL BASE BID				\$275,000.00		\$285,288.00		\$299,787.35		\$305,026.00		\$310,747.35		\$393,534.45
	*Denotes a difference in amount														

WEST COMMERCIAL AVENUE (SECTION 4 & 5) IMPROVEMENTS AND 2019 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF MOONACHIE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. MO-434

BID DATE: April 14, 2020

Time 10:00 a.m.

Frank A. Macchione Construction 141 Central Avenue Rochelle Park, NJ 07662 201-652-0694 201-291-8822 F	DLS Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004 973-661-4118 973-661-4199 F	Smith-Sondy Asphalt Construction Co., Inc. 150 Anderson Avenue Wallington, NJ 07057 973-777-7833 973-777-7580 F	AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011 973-772-9292 973-772-9222 F	4 Clean-Up, Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047 201-271-0042 201-271-0118 F	Mark Paving Co., Inc. 77 Cutters Dock Road Woodbridge, NJ 07095 201-998-3218 732-791-1535 F
--	---	---	---	---	---

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	ALTERNATE BID A														
6A	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
7A	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
8A	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	4,125	\$3.80	\$15,675.00	\$4.25	\$17,531.25	\$4.27	\$17,613.75	\$3.80	\$15,675.00	\$4.50	\$18,562.50	\$5.55	\$22,893.75
9A	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$4.27	\$213.50	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$162.11	\$8,105.50
10A	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	580	\$82.00	\$47,560.00	\$78.00	\$45,240.00	\$92.10	\$53,418.00	\$80.00	\$46,400.00	\$84.00	\$48,720.00	\$93.52	\$54,241.60
11A	Tack Coat	Gal.	620	\$0.01	\$6.20	\$1.00	\$620.00	\$0.02	\$12.40	\$2.00	\$1,240.00	\$0.01	\$6.20	\$6.00	\$3,720.00
12A	Prime Coat	Gal.	10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$0.02	\$0.20	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$6.00	\$60.00
13A	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	7	\$0.01	\$0.07	\$1.00	\$7.00	\$6.10	\$42.70	\$1.00	\$7.00	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$300.00	\$2,100.00
14A	Curb Piece	UNIT	4	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$610.00	\$2,440.00	\$375.00	\$1,500.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$360.00	\$1,440.00
15A	Reconstructed Inlet, Type A, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$704.70	\$704.70	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$6.10	\$6.10	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,970.00	\$1,970.00
16A	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	2	\$950.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00	\$6.10	\$12.20	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,350.00	\$4,700.00
17A	Cleaning Drainage Structure	UNIT	2	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$175.00	\$350.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00
18A	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	40	\$70.00	\$2,800.00	\$80.00	\$3,200.00	\$48.50	\$1,940.00	\$88.00	\$3,520.00	\$82.00	\$3,280.00	\$67.00	\$2,680.00
19A	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	25	\$75.00	\$1,875.00	\$85.00	\$2,125.00	\$89.60	\$2,240.00	\$98.00	\$2,450.00	\$95.00	\$2,375.00	\$87.00	\$2,175.00
20A	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$35.00	\$1,750.00	\$72.50	\$3,625.00	\$37.00	\$1,850.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$53.00	\$2,650.00
21A	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	2.7	\$200.00	\$540.00	\$200.00	\$540.00	\$190.00	\$513.00	\$190.00	\$513.00	\$300.00	\$810.00	\$150.00	\$405.00
22A	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	150	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$36.00	\$5,400.00	\$48.50	\$7,275.00	\$37.00	\$5,550.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00
23A	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	L.F.	350	\$1.00	\$350.00	\$0.75	\$262.50	\$0.73	\$255.50	\$1.20	\$420.00	\$0.65	\$227.50	\$0.65	\$227.50
24A	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	30.25	\$40.00	\$1,210.00	\$40.00	\$1,210.00	\$41.00	\$1,240.25	\$60.00	\$1,815.00	\$36.00	\$1,089.00	\$36.00	\$1,089.00
25A	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$45.00	\$450.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
26A	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$11.25	\$562.50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00
27A	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$0.50	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00
28A	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	4	\$0.01	\$0.04	\$25.00	\$100.00	\$30.00	\$120.00	\$35.00	\$140.00	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$25.00	\$100.00
29A	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	2	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$10.00	\$20.00	\$35.00	\$70.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$25.00	\$50.00
30A	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	175	\$0.01	\$1.75	\$1.00	\$175.00	\$1.00	\$175.00	\$0.20	\$35.00	\$1.00	\$175.00	\$10.00	\$1,750.00
31A	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	4	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$610.00	\$2,440.00	\$375.00	\$1,500.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$360.00	\$1,440.00
32A	Traffic Markings Symbols	S.F.	25	\$7.00	\$175.00	\$7.00	\$175.00	\$6.70	\$167.50	\$9.00	\$225.00	\$6.00	\$150.00	\$6.00	\$150.00
	TOTAL ALTERNATE BID A				\$80,000.00		\$88,745.75		\$96,032.60		\$90,045.00		\$92,151.30		\$121,047.35
	*Denotes a difference in amount														

Boswell Engineering
330 Phillips Avenue
South Hackensack, NJ 07606

WEST COMMERCIAL AVENUE (SECTION 4 & 5) IMPROVEMENTS AND 2019 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF MOONACHIE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. MO-434

BID DATE: April 14, 2020

Time 10:00 a.m.

Frank A. Macchione Construction 141 Central Avenue Rochelle Park, NJ 07662 201-652-0694 201-291-8822 F	DLS Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004 973-661-4118 973-661-4199 F	Smith-Sondy Asphalt Construction Co., Inc. 150 Anderson Avenue Wallington, NJ 07057 973-777-7833 973-777-7580 F	AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011 973-772-9292 973-772-9222 F	4 Clean-Up, Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047 201-271-0042 201-271-0118 F	Mark Paving Co., Inc. 77 Cutters Dock Road Woodbridge, NJ 07095 201-998-3218 732-791-1535 F
--	---	---	---	---	---

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	ALTERNATE BID B														
8B	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	1,835	\$3.80	\$6,973.00	\$4.25	\$7,798.75	\$4.27	\$7,835.45	\$5.00	\$9,175.00	\$4.50	\$8,257.50	\$8.85	\$16,239.75
9B	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$4.27	\$106.75	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$15.00	\$375.00	\$80.54	\$2,013.50
10B	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	260	\$82.00	\$21,320.00	\$78.00	\$20,280.00	\$92.10	\$23,946.00	\$85.00	\$22,100.00	\$84.00	\$21,840.00	\$115.45	\$30,017.00
11B	Tack Coat	Gal.	275	\$0.01	\$2.75	\$1.00	\$275.00	\$0.02	\$5.50	\$2.00	\$550.00	\$0.01	\$2.75	\$6.00	\$1,650.00
12B	Prime Coat	Gal.	5	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$0.02	\$0.10	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$6.00	\$30.00
13B	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	4	\$0.01	\$0.04	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$6.10	\$24.40	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00
16B	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	4	\$7.00	\$28.00	\$1,900.00	\$7,600.00	\$6.10	\$24.40	\$1,600.00	\$6,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,350.00	\$9,400.00
22B	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	50	\$29.50	\$1,475.00	\$36.00	\$1,800.00	\$48.50	\$2,425.00	\$45.00	\$2,250.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00
23B	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	L.F.	150	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$0.75	\$112.50	\$0.73	\$109.50	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$0.65	\$97.50	\$0.65	\$97.50
24B	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	12.50	\$40.00	\$500.00	\$40.00	\$500.00	\$41.00	\$512.50	\$60.00	\$750.00	\$36.00	\$450.00	\$36.00	\$450.00
25B	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	4	\$0.01	\$0.04	\$40.00	\$160.00	\$45.00	\$180.00	\$45.00	\$180.00	\$15.00	\$60.00	\$100.00	\$400.00
26B	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$11.25	\$225.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$20.00
27B	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$0.50	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$20.00
28B	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	2	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$30.00	\$60.00	\$35.00	\$70.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$25.00	\$50.00
29B	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
30B	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	100	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$0.20	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00
33B	Inlet, Type A	UNIT	2	\$2,274.72	\$4,549.44	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00	\$825.00	\$1,650.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$4,500.00
	TOTAL ALTERNATE BID B				\$35,000.00		\$42,575.25		\$37,234.60		\$50,369.00		\$41,425.80		\$69,112.75
	*Denotes a difference in amount														

	ALTERNATE BID C														
8C	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	1,650	\$3.80	\$6,270.00	\$4.25	\$7,012.50	\$4.27	\$7,045.50	\$4.50	\$7,425.00	\$4.50	\$7,425.00	\$8.57	\$14,140.50
9C	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$4.27	\$213.50	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$49.64	\$2,482.00
10C	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	235	\$82.00	\$19,270.00	\$78.00	\$18,330.00	\$92.10	\$21,643.50	\$86.00	\$20,210.00	\$84.00	\$19,740.00	\$115.07	\$27,041.45
11C	Tack Coat	Gal.	250	\$0.01	\$2.50	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$0.02	\$5.00	\$2.00	\$500.00	\$0.01	\$2.50	\$6.00	\$1,500.00
12C	Prime Coat	Gal.	5	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$0.02	\$0.10	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$6.00	\$30.00
13C	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	2	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$6.10	\$12.20	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$600.00
14C	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$610.00	\$610.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$360.00	\$360.00
16C	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$1,006.08	\$1,006.08	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$6.10	\$6.10	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,350.00	\$2,350.00
22C	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	40	\$30.00	\$1,200.00	\$35.00	\$1,400.00	\$48.50	\$1,940.00	\$45.00	\$1,800.00	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$40.00	\$1,600.00
25C	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	3	\$0.01	\$0.03	\$40.00	\$120.00	\$45.00	\$135.00	\$47.00	\$141.00	\$15.00	\$45.00	\$100.00	\$300.00
26C	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	15	\$0.01	\$0.15	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$11.25	\$168.75	\$4.00	\$60.00	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$1.00	\$15.00
27C	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	15	\$0.01	\$0.15	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$0.25	\$3.75	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$1.00	\$15.00
28C	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
29C	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
30C	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$0.20	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$10.00	\$500.00
	TOTAL ALTERNATE BID C				\$28,000.00		\$29,499.50		\$32,084.65		\$33,326.75		\$31,594.55		\$50,983.95
	TOTAL BASE BID				\$275,000.00		\$285,288.00		\$299,787.35		\$305,026.00		\$310,747.35		\$393,534.45
	TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID A				\$355,000.00		\$374,033.75		\$395,819.95		\$395,071.00		\$402,898.65		\$514,581.80
TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID A + ALTERNATE BID B					\$390,000.00		\$416,609.00		\$433,054.55		\$445,440.00		\$444,324.45		\$583,694.55
TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID A + ALTERNATE BID B + ALTERNATE BID C					\$418,000.00		\$446,108.50		\$465,139.20		\$478,766.75		\$475,919.00		\$634,678.50
	*Denotes a difference in amount														

WEST COMMERCIAL AVENUE (SECTION 4 & 5) IMPROVEMENTS AND 2019 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF MOONACHIE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. MO-434

BID DATE: April 14, 2020 Time 10:00 a.m.

ITEM NO	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	BASE BID														
1	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
2	Drum	UNIT	35	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
3	Traffic Cone	UNIT	75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
4	Construction Signs	SF	200	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
5	NO ITEM														
6	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00
7	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
8	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	14,600	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	415	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	2,155	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11	Tack Coat	Gal.	2,195	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
12	Prime Coat	Gal.	65	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	18	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
14	Curb Piece	UNIT	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
15	Reconstructed Inlet, Type A, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
16	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
17	Cleaning Drainage Structure	UNIT	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	165	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
19	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	45	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
20	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	30	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
21	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	4.5	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
22	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	535	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
23	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	L.F.	6,460	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
24	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	6.25	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
25	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	8	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
26	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	40	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
27	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	40	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
28	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	21	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
29	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	6	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
30	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	425	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	TOTAL BASE BID				\$2,400.00		\$2,400.00		\$2,400.00		\$2,400.00		\$2,400.00		\$2,400.00
	*Denotes a difference in amount														

WEST COMMERCIAL AVENUE (SECTION 4 & 5) IMPROVEMENTS AND 2019 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF MOONACHIE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. MO-434

BID DATE: April 14, 2020				Time 10:00 a.m.											
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	ALTERNATE BID A														
6A	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
7A	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
8A	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	4,125	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9A	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10A	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	580	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11A	Tack Coat	Gal.	620	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
12A	Prime Coat	Gal.	10	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13A	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	7	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
14A	Curb Piece	UNIT	4	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
15A	Reconstructed Inlet, Type A, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
16A	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
17A	Cleaning Drainage Structure	UNIT	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18A	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	40	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
19A	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	25	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
20A	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
21A	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	2.7	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
22A	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	150	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
23A	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	L.F.	350	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
24A	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	30.25	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
25A	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	10	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
26A	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
27A	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
28A	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	4	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
29A	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
30A	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	175	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
31A	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	4	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
32A	Traffic Markings Symbols	S.F.	25	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	TOTAL ALTERNATE BID A				\$700.00		\$700.00		\$700.00		\$700.00		\$700.00		\$700.00
	*Denotes a difference in amount														

WEST COMMERCIAL AVENUE (SECTION 4 & 5) IMPROVEMENTS AND 2019 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF MOONACHIE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. MO-434

BID DATE: April 14, 2020				Time 10:00 a.m.											
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	ALTERNATE BID B														
8B	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	1,835	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9B	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	25	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10B	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	260	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11B	Tack Coat	Gal.	275	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
12B	Prime Coat	Gal.	5	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13B	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	4	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
16B	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	4	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
22B	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
23B	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	L.F.	150	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
24B	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	12.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
25B	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	4	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
26B	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	20	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
27B	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	20	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
28B	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
29B	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
30B	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	100	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
33B	Inlet, Type A	UNIT	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	TOTAL ALTERNATE BID B				\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	*Denotes a difference in amount														

	ALTERNATE BID C														
8C	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	1,650	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9C	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10C	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	235	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11C	Tack Coat	Gal.	250	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
12C	Prime Coat	Gal.	5	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13C	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
14C	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
16C	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
22C	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	40	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
25C	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	3	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
26C	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
27C	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
28C	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
29C	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
30C	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	TOTAL ALTERNATE BID C				\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	TOTAL BASE BID AND ALTERNATE BID A, B & C				\$3,100.00		\$3,100.00		\$3,100.00		\$3,100.00		\$3,100.00		\$3,100.00
	*Denotes a difference in amount														